Planning Commission
Agenda Item
June 2, 2014

TO:

Chair Steiner and
Members of the Planning Commission

THRU:

Leslie Aranda Roseberry
Planning Manager

FROM:

Robert Garcia
Associate Planner

SUBJECT
CONSENT CALENDAR: Major Site Plan No. 769-14, Tentative Parcel Map 0004-14, Design
Review Committee No. 4734-14, and Environmental Review No. 1836-14 – Eleven 10 West
(Picerne Group) at 1110 W. Town and Country Road.

SUMMARY
The applicant proposes to construct a 5-level, approximately 226,511 square-foot residential
building containing 260 units with a maximum building height of 63 feet, 6 inches. The project
building would be designed around three interior courtyards, one of which would contain a pool.

RECOMMENDED ACTION
Adopt Planning Commission Resolution No. PC 06-14 entitled:
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION
APPROVING MAJOR SITE PLAN NO. 0769-14,
TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP NO. 0004-14, DESIGN
REVIEW
COMMITTEE
NO.
4734-14,
AND
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW NO. 1836-14 ALLOWING
PHASE II FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A 5-LEVEL
RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONTAINING 260 UNITS ON A
5.75 ACRE SITE AT 1110 WEST TOWN AND COUNTRY
ROAD

AUTHORIZATION/GUIDELINES
Orange Municipal Code (OMC) Section 17.08.020 authorizes the Planning Commission to review
and take action on Major Site Plan Review, Tentative Parcel Map 0004-14, Design Review, and
Mitigated Negative Declarations. Pursuant to OMC 17.08.20, the Planning Commission has the
final project determination on the Major Site Plan No. 769-14, Tentative Parcel Map 0004-14,
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Design Review Committee No. 4734-14, and Environmental Review No. 1836-14. The final
determination by the Planning Commission on these applications may be appealed to the City
Council pursuant to the time periods and requirements established in the OMC for appeals.

PUBLIC NOTICE
On May 22, 2014, the City sent a Public Meeting Notice to a total of 789 property owners/tenants
within a 300-foot radius of the project site, and person’s specifically requesting notice. The project
site was also posted in two locations with the notification on that same date.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
Mitigated Negative Declaration: The proposed project is subject to environmental review per the
provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Mitigated Negative Declaration
(ENV No. 1836-14) has been prepared for this project. The Notice of Intent (NOI) to adopt this
environmental document was mailed to residents, property owners, and tenants within 300’ of the
subject property. Additionally it was advertised in the Orange Register on April 18, 2014 and posted
at the site on April 17, 2014. The public review period began on April 18, 2014 and ended on May
8, 2014.
Staff received two written comment letters during the public review period, and responses to those
comments were prepared and forwarded to the respective authors of such comments in accordance
with the requirements of CEQA, in advance of the City’s consideration of any determination. An
MND (Exhibit B) has been prepared in accordance with State CEQA Guidelines Section. Copies of
the comment letters and responses can be found in Appendix I of the Final MND.

PROJECT BACKGROUND
Applicant:
Property Owner:
Property Location:
Existing General Plan
Land Use Element designation:

The Picerne Group
Mullrock Executive Tower Fee, LLC – Jon Miller
1110 W. Town and Country Road

Existing Zoning Classification:
Old Towne:
Redevelopment Project Area:
Specific Plan/PC:
Site Size:
Circulation:

Urban Mixed Use (UMIX)
No
No
No
5.75 Acres
Ingress/egress to the project site is via Town & Country Road
which is classified as a Primary Arterial with an ultimate rightof-way of 100 feet.
The portion of the site that would accommodate the project is
currently vacant and has been excavated, which has resulted in
an existing site elevation that is generally lower than the
adjacent street grade. The proposal would demolish a small

Existing conditions:

Urban Mixed Use (UMIX; 1.5-3.0 FAR; 30-60 du/acre)
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Current Approved
Development:

Surrounding land uses
and Zoning:

Previous
Applications/Entitlements:

one-story office building along the northern site boundary, and
a concrete block cogeneration building in the middle of the site.
These uses would be removed as part of the project. In addition,
the site contains a 16-story office building and 8-story parking
structure, which would remain on-site.
The Project is the Phase II residential component of a 5.75-acre
development at the southwest corner of Town and Country
Road and Lawson Way. The existing 16-story office building
that was constructed as Phase I of the development of the site in
the late 1980’s. The remainder of the site, which is proposed for
Phase II of the development, consists of approximately 2.76
acres.
The uses immediately surrounding the project vary from a onestory shopping center to the west, a 16-story office building and
associated eight-story parking garage located on the eastern
portion of the project site, and approximately three and fourstory multi-family residential units to the south and northwest.
The project site is located in the western portion of the City,
and is bounded by Town and Country Drive on the north,
Lawson Way to the east, an undeveloped parcel located in the
City of Santa Ana to the south, and the Orange Town &
Country shopping center to the west. The project site is
primarily bordered on the west, north, and east by Urban Mixed
Use and to the south by the City of Santa Ana.
Conditional Use Permit No. 1400 – On March 26, 1985, the
City Council granted a Conditional use Permit (CUP) to allow a
new office development to exceed the height limit. City Council
adopted Resolution No. 6322, approving the development of
two 16-story office towers on 5.75 acres.
Conditional Use Permit No. 1707 – On August 4, 1988, the
Zoning Administrator granted a request for the on-sale of beer
and wine at a restaurant.
Conditional Use Permit No. 2081 – On September 15, 1994, the
Zoning Administrator granted a request for the on-sale of beer
and wine at a restaurant.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The Project is the Phase II residential component of a 5.75-acre development at the southwest
corner of Town and Country Road and Lawson Way. A portion of the project site is occupied by a
16-story office building that was constructed as Phase I of the development of the site in the late
1980’s. The remainder of the Site, which is proposed for Phase II of the development, consists of
approximately 2.76 acres. There are two small existing structures on the Phase II portion of the Site
that would be demolished. The first is a 1,576-square-foot one-story, wood frame building and the
second is a masonry utility building that was a former co-generation facility (1,148 square feet),
which is no longer in use.
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Phase II would place 260 residential units adjacent to the existing 366,747 square feet of Class A
office space and its 1,303-space, eight-story parking structure. The residential development would
be built as a podium type project, with four residential levels of living space situated over a two and
one-half level parking structure. The height of the residential component would be five levels above
street grade. The majority of the parking is subterranean, following the current contours of the
previously excavated land.
Development Standards

Building Height

Fence height

Floor Area Ratio
(FAR)
Landscaping

Lot size (residential)
Lot frontage
Lot depth
Open space,
common
(residential)

Open space, private
(residential)

Required

Proposed

Code Section

45’
Building height may exceed the
allowed maximum provided no
part of the building exceeds ¼
of the horizontal distance
between the ground point of the
building and nearest singlefamily
residential
district
boundary.
(Note:
building height in
excess of 45’ is allowed without
a Variance or CUP provided
that site is not in proximity to
single family residential uses.)
42” Required front yard or
corner side yard.
6’ All other areas.
1.5-3.0

63’-6”

17.19.120
Table 17.19.120,
Note (i)

Not Applicable

17.19.140

6’
2.6

Table 17.19.120

Setbacks and open areas of the 44,361 sq. ft.
site not occupied by buildings Includes
courtyard
shall be landscaped.
landscaped areas, entrance
landscaping, and perimeter
landscaping adjacent to
building
facades,
and
streetscape areas.
40,000 sq. ft.
5.75 acres (242,629 sq. ft.).
100’
430’
Not Applicable
510’
A minimum of fifteen (15) 33,420 sq. ft.

percent of the total floor area
of the dwelling units shall be
provided as private and/or
common open space.
Up to twenty-five (25) 8,355 sq. ft.
percent of the total open (Avg. 32 sq. ft./unit)
space requirement may be
met by counting any private

17.19.160

Table 17.19.120
Table 17.19.120
17.19.090.D

17.19.090.D
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exterior open space areas
(patios
and
balconies)
provided within the project
Parking (residential) 450 spaces

Parking, guest
(residential)
Setback, Front

Setback, Rear
Setback, Side

Studio: 1.2 spaces/unit
1 Bedroom: 1.7 spaces/unit
2 Bedroom: 2.0 spaces/unit
52 spaces

450 spaces
Studio: 1.2 spaces/unit
1 Bedroom: 1.7 spaces/unit
2 Bedroom: 2.0 spaces/unit
52 spaces

0.2 spaces/unit
0.2 spaces/unit
10’ Max.
5’
Up to 20’ where sidewalk
oriented pedestrian amenities
are provided.
0’
+10’
0’
+5

Table
17.34.060.A

Table
17.34.060.A
Table 17.19.120

Table 17.19.120
Table 17.19.120

APPLICATION(S) REQUESTED/ REQUIRED FINDINGS
Major Site Plan: The applicant is proposing a Major Site Plan to construct a 5-level,
approximately 226,511 square-foot residential building containing 260 units.
Required Findings:
1. The project design is compatible with surrounding development and neighborhoods.
2. The project conforms to City development standards and any applicable special design
guidelines or specific plan requirements.
3. The project provides for safe and adequate vehicular and pedestrian circulation, both onand off-site.
4. City services are available and adequate to serve the project.
5. The project has been designed to fully mitigate or substantially minimize adverse
environmental effects.
Design Review Committee: The applicant is requesting approval of a Design Review Committee
application for the architectural design, landscaping, and streetscape improvements associated with
the proposed residential building.
Required Finding:
1. The project design upholds community aesthetics through the use of an internally
consistent, integrated design theme and is consistent with all adopted specific plans,
applicable design standards, and their required findings.
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ANALYSIS/STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES
Issue 1: Architecture
The project area includes an eclectic mix of architectural styles; the project would complement the
mix by providing a contemporary development. The project would be designed in a modern
architectural style. The exterior palette consists of exterior plaster, cementitious siding and panels,
cladding, window awnings, varying roof lines, and a contemporary color scheme. Enhanced
materials are used to enrich key elements.
The proposed landscaping exceeds the City’s landscape requirements for the site. On-site
landscaping ranges from the entry at Town & Country Road to the project around the property lines,
and around the three courtyards. The residential units are largely arranged around three courtyards;
one being the location of a swimming pool, 1,820 square feet for a club room, and 2,065 square feet
for a fitness center. The plant palette for the courtyards includes a combination of canopy and palm
trees. The project would provide a total of 16,651 square feet of landscaping and 7,225 square feet
of amenity space.
Issue 2: Site Development
On March 26, 1985, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 6322, approving Conditional Use
Permit No. 1400 for the development of two 16-story office towers on 5.75 acres. Since the
adoption of Resolution No. 6322 only one of the approved 16-story office towers has been built on
5.75 acre site, representing Phase I of the development. The proposed project is located within a
mixed use district which was established after the construction of the existing 16-story office tower.
Consistent with the land use designations for the mixed use district and the polices of the General
Plan encouraging the development of mixed use projects, the proposed project is designed to serve
as the residential component of a horizontal mixed use project consisting of a mix of the existing
office tower and new residential uses. To assure the ongoing mixed use interrelationship of Phase I
and Phase II, a condition of approval has been added requiring that the pedestrian plaza area be
accessible to both office and residential uses.
Issue 3: Environmental Impact/Mitigation
The analysis contained in the MND determined that implementation of the project may result in
significant environmental effects without mitigation. The applicant’s conservative approach
includes mitigation measures in the Aesthetics, Air Quality, Cultural Resources, Geology/Soils,
Hazards & Hazardous Materials, Noise, and Transportation/Traffic Sections. CEQA Guidelines
requires that mitigation measures be identified for such impacts in an effort to reduce such impacts
to a less than significant level and that mitigation be fully enforceable through permit conditions,
agreements, or other legally binding instruments. The MND includes mitigation measures, which
will be folded into Conditions of Approval that are adopted with the certification of the MND.
Table 3.18-1 of the MND (Exhibit B) summarizes the project’s significant impact, mitigation
measure, and level of significance after mitigation. Incorporation of the mitigation measures into the
project results in a reduction of significant impact to a less than significant level to the sections
listed above.
Issue 4: Workforce Housing Study
The New Residential Development Section 17.14.015 of the OMC requires developers with projects
of 11 of more units to participate in discussion with the City to evaluate the feasibility of providing
affordable units within the development project, and references various incentives available to assist
in making the integration of affordable units economically feasible for developers. With the
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dissolution of the Redevelopment Agency, funding mechanisms are no longer available. Code
changes that have taken place including accommodating more density, building height, and open
space standards for residential projects associated with the Urban Mixed Use development
standards. While the applicant is not providing dedicated affordable units due to financial
feasibility, the very nature of its characteristics responds to the spirit of the New Residential
Development Section.
The applicant prepared a Workforce Housing Study (Attachment 4) that provides a review of 2014
Orange County median monthly income levels in relation to qualifying incomes for the rental rates
anticipated for the proposed apartments. The study also considers average monthly salaries
associated with representative jobs that are typical examples of types of employees that qualify for
workforce housing. Rental rates for the proposed project are anticipated to range from
$1,350/month for a studio unit to $2,002/month for a 2-bedroom unit.
When applying the standard Orange County median monthly incomes to the income levels needed
to qualify for tenancy in the proposed project, “Low Income” households would not meet the
qualifying income criteria for any of the units. However, it should be noted that the monthly income
of 1- and 2-person households falls only slightly below the qualifying incomes for studio and 1bedroom units. In the case of the larger household sizes, there is a greater gap between “Low
Income” household earnings and qualifying income for 2-bedroom units.
The Workforce Housing Study also provides information about actual monthly salaries of “typical”
jobs in the area (medical field, teacher, fire fighter, police officer). The salaries associated with
these jobs all exceed the County median income. The study finds that these salaries meet the
qualifying monthly salary criteria for tenancy in the proposed project.
As a point of reference, the 2014 median household income for Orange County as determined by
the State of California Department of Housing and Community Development is $87,200 based on a
household size of 4 persons. This median household income serves as the basis for determining
housing need and affordability associated with different income levels as follows:
Extremely Low:
Very-Low:
Lower:
Moderate:
Above-Moderate:

< 30% of median household income
31%-50% of median household income
51%-80 % of median household income
100% of median household income
80%-120% median household income

For Orange County, 2014 annual income levels associated with housing affordability are as follows:
Income Category/
Household Size
Extremely Low Income
Very Low Income
Lower Income
Median Income
Moderate Income

1 Person

2 Persons

3 Persons

4 Persons

$ 20,250
$ 33,750
$ 53,950
$ 61,050
$ 73,250

$ 23,150
$ 38,550
$ 61,650
$ 69,750
$ 83,700

$ 26,050
$ 43,350
$ 69,350
$ 78,500
$ 94,200

$ 28,900
$48,150
$77,050
$87,200
$ 104,650

Source: State of California Department of Housing and Community Development Memorandum from Glen A. Campora regarding
State Income Limits for 2014, dated and effective February 28, 2014.
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In comparison, the Workforce Housing Study prepared for the proposed project identifies the
projected qualifying rental rates and incomes as follows:

Studio
1-Bedroom
2-Bedroom

Average
Monthly Rental
$1,395
$1,541
$2,002

Qualifying Monthly
Income
$4,650
$5,137
$6,673

The Housing Element includes the proposed project site among the larger housing opportunity sites
in South Main Street Corridor, and assumed a potential development capacity for the site of 124
units on the vacant 2.89 acre site; however the site will remain as one parcel for a total of 5.75 acres
which would have a potential development capacity of 247 units. The fact that the proposed project
provides 136 more units than the assumed capacity is beneficial with respect to Housing Element
implementation and satisfying the City’s Regional Housing Need Allocation (RHNA).
With respect to the Workforce Housing Study, while the qualifying income levels for the proposed
project are higher than the County “Lower Income” household affordability levels, the qualifying
income levels would be in alignment with individuals earning the median County income.
Additionally, the density of the project, in conjunction with the “typical” monthly income of jobs in
the area, demonstrates that the project increases the supply of workforce housing in the City of
Orange.
Issue 5: Public Comments
The comments on the MND received came from two other agencies. Southern California Edison
(SCE) indicated that it has not evaluated the electric service requirements for the proposed project it
may require upgrades to SCE’s electric system and infrastructure. The Department of
Transportation (Caltrans) requested an analysis on key intersections. The applicant has responded to
the comments which have been included in the MND (Exhibit B).

ADVISORY BOARD RECOMMENDATION
Staff Review Committee:
The Staff Review Committee (SRC) reviewed the proposal on February 26, 2014, and provided
comments to the applicant prior to making a recommendation on the proposal. On April 9, 2014, the
SRC reviewed the revised plans and documents and recommended approval with conditions.
Design Review Committee:
The Design Review Committee (DRC) reviewed the preliminary proposal on April 2, 2014, and
provided feedback to the applicant on the preliminary proposal. On May 7, 2014, the DRC reviewed
the formal proposal and related documents. The DRC is recommending approval with conditions
which have been included in the draft Planning Commission resolution.
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ATTACHMENTS/EXHIBITS
Attachments to Report:
1.
2.
3.
4.

Planning Commission Resolution No. PC 06-14
Vicinity Map
Design Review Committee Minutes, April 2, 2014 and May 7, 2014
Workforce Housing Study

Exhibits provided to the Planning Commission:
A. Submitted Plans date labeled June 2, 2014
B. Mitigated Negative Declaration No. 1836-14

cc:

David Potter
The Picerne Group, Inc.
30950 Rancho Viejo Road, Suite 200
San Juan Capistrano, CA 92675

